Catalog
June 2004, GB
Service Manual
V14-110 / 160
Hydraulic Motor/Pump    Series V14
Contents
New features V14.............................................................. 3
Specifications / cross section........................................... 4

4 - 1,2
x - special
Ordering code
Example: V14 - 110 - S V S - EP I 1 A - P 350 - N - 00 - 110 / 032 - 210
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
8. Control modulating pressure/current
N - AC, AD: 0 bar; EP: non-selectable
      current
A - 15 bar (AC, AD, HP)
C - 50 bar (AC, AD)
9. Valve options
N - None
B - Brake valve and pressure relief valves
      (only -110)
L - Flushing valve
P - Pressure relief valves
10. Pressure relief valve opening pressure [bar]
      or Flushing valve restrictor
11. Sensor options
N - None
C - Prepared for setting piston position
      and shaft speed sensors (EP)
D - Speed and setting piston position
      sensors (EP)
L - Setting piston position sensor (EP)
P - Prepared for speed sensor
S - Speed sensor
T - Prepared for setting piston position
      sensor (EP)
12. Factory issued number for special versions
13. Max displacement [cm3/rev]
14. Min displacement [cm3/rev]
15. Threshold setting
AC: select pressure between 100 and 350
[bar]
EO,EP:   12 VDC: 400 [mA]
     24 VDC: 200 [mA]
HO,HP: Factory set at 10 [bar]
Is adjustable between 5 - 25 [bar]
I  - Internal pressure (AC, AD)
7
Hydraulic Motor/Pump    Series V14
Motor installation
Direction of rotation
The V14 motor is bi-directional. Fig. 1 shows
shaft rotation vs. direction of flow.
When the A port is pressurized (black arrow)
the motor turns counter clockwise (left hand,
L, rotation), and when the B port is
pressurized (open arrow) the shaft turns
clockwise (right hand, R, rotation).
Note: Before installing the V14 in series
(when the A and B ports can be subject to
high pressures simultaneously) contact Par-
ker Hannifin (Mobile Controls Div.).
Filtration
Maximum motor service life is obtained when
the fluid cleanliness meets or exceeds ISO
code 18/13 (ISO 4406).
A 10 µm (absolute) filter is recommended.
Case pressure
The lowest and highest recommended case